

No. 18-1460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. REBEKAH GEE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HOSPITALS,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, L.L.C., ET AL.,
Cross-Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, TEXAS, ALABAMA, IDAHO,
KANSAS, MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION**

CURTIS T. HILL, JR. Indiana Attorney General	KEN PAXTON Texas Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER Solicitor General <i>Counsel of Record</i>	JEFFREY C. MATEER First Assistant Attorney General
KIAN J. HUDSON Deputy Solicitor General	KYLE D. HAWKINS Solicitor General
JULIA C. PAYNE Deputy Attorney General	HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER BETH KLUSMANN Assistant Solicitors General
OFFICE OF THE INDIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL 302 W. Washington St. Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 232-6255 Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	OFFICE OF THE TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059) Austin, TX 78711-2548 (512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* STATES 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION 2

I. Lower Courts Have Created Two Third-
Party-Standing Doctrines: One for
Abortion Providers and One for Everyone
Else 5

 A. *Singleton* did not establish an exception
 to third-party-standing doctrine for
 abortion providers.5

 B. Lower courts have misread *Singleton* to
 obliterate third-party-standing doctrine
 in abortion cases.....10

 C. Failing to analyze the close-relationship
 prong in abortion cases overlooks deep
 conflicts of interest.....14

II. Distortion of Third-Party Standing Has
Produced Uncertainty Among Courts
Applying the Undue-Burden Doctrine 22

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 2019 WL 2527471 (U.S. June 20, 2019).....	5
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	24
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018).....	24, 26
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	7
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	9, 15
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	11, 20
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	21

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	10
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017)	13
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 814 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11, 13
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	2, 5, 7, 8
<i>Mahoning Women’s Ctr. v. Hunter</i> , 610 F.2d 456 (6th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999).....	10, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden,</i> 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota v. Rounds,</i> 467 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2006).....	10, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Dewine,</i> 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel,</i> 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12, 25
<i>Powers v. Ohio,</i> 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	17
<i>Singleton v. Wulff,</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Ala. Women's Ctr. v. Williamson,</i> 900 F.3d 1310 (8th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Whole Woman's Health All. v. Hill,</i> No. 1:18-CV-1904-SEB-MJD, 2019 WL 2329381 (S.D. Ind. May 31, 2019).....	20, 25, 26

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Whole Woman's Health All. v. Hill</i> , No. 19-2051 (7th Cir.)	20
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Paxton</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 938 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	13
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Smith</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 606 (W.D. Tex. 2018).....	14
<i>Women's Med. Prof'l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	26

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4	22
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 33.003(g-1)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of Am.</i> , Annual Report 2017-2018, https://www.plannedparenthood.org/ uploads/filer_public/4a/0f/4a0f3969-cf71- 4ec3-8a90-733c01ee8148/190124- annualreport18-p03.pdf	11
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
